## ENROLLED BILL

Senate Bill No. 216

(By Mr. Hutchinson)

Passed March 12, 1931

In Effect From Passage

## ENROLLED BILL

.Passage

...Takes effect....

Originating in the.....

legates.

021150

CORRECTLY ENROLLED

Chairman House Committee.

mittee

(S. B. No. 216)

[Passed March 12, 1931; in effect manages from passage.]

AN ACT to authorize and empower the county court of Raleigh county, to transfer from funds realized from the county road levy of Raleigh county, a sum of money each year for four years, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-one to one thousand nine hundred and thirty-four, inclusive, to the general county fund of Raleigh county, for the use of said county, in the payment of its existing indebtedness.

## Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

Section 1. That the county court of Raleigh county be, and 2 it is, authorized and empowered to make transfers from the

Jarch D, Dmuly Chairman Senate Committee.

Chairman House Committee.

3 county road fund of money realized from collections of taxes 4 raised through and by the county road levy, to the general 5 county fund of Raleigh county, to the extent of ten cents on the 6 one hundred dollars' valuation of properties in Raleigh county, 7 and for the fiscal years beginning July first, one thousand nine 8 hundred and thirty-one, and including July first, one thousand

[Enrolled S. B. No. 216

9 nine hundred and thirty-four. The said money so transferred, 10 however, shall not be used for any other purpose than that of 11 paying off and satisfying the indebtedness existing in Raleigh 12 county and payable from the general county fund. In case the 13 said county court shall make such transfer or transfers, the 14 same shall be kept in a special fund denominated "debt fund," 15 and no payment shall be made to any one from said fund ex-16 cepting on existing indebtedness of Raleigh county, payable 17 from the general county fund.

2

CORRECTLY ENROLLED

Enrolled S. B. No. 216] 3 Speaker of the House of Delegates. Clerk of the House of Delegates. CORRECTLY ENROLLED President of the Senate. Clerk of the Senate. 02150 The within is. ., 1931. this. ...day of Governor. Filed in the office of the Secretary of State 1931 of West Virginia MAR GEORGE W. SSARP, Semenary of State.